

**SECTION IIIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1-2 OF 2015**

(Application for Impleadment)

IN

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9820-21 OF 2011**

ARVIND JHULKA & ANR.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

....RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

Interlocutory Application in the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 13<sup>th</sup> July, 2015, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Office report dated 03/07/2015 shows that service is not complete on proforma respondents.**

**Post the matters after three weeks."**

It is submitted that there are 19 respondents (1 to 4 are Contesting Respondents and **5 to 19 are Proforma Respondents**) in the above matter. Proforma Respondent Nos. 14, 17 and 19 have been deleted vide Court's order dated 29<sup>th</sup> April, 2009. Notice was issued to appellants as well as rest of the Proforma Respondents on 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2015. Contesting Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 are represented by counsel. **Mr. T. L. Garg, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of Proforma Respondent No. 15 on 20<sup>th</sup> July, 2015.**

It is further submitted that unserved cover containing the issued notice has been received back from Proforma Respondent No. 11 with postal remarks that "Respondent No. 11 does not live at this Address". Neither AD Cards nor unserved cover containing notice have received back from Proforma Respondent Nos. 5-10, 12, 13, 16 and 18 so far.

Service of notice is incomplete on Proforma Respondents.

The Applications above mentioned are listed before Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 6TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:-

Mr. Ashok Mathur, Advocate

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate

Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Advocate

Mr. T. L. Garg, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**