

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1-2 OF 2015
(Application for Impleadment as a party Appellant)
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9820-21 OF 2011**

ARVIND JULKA & ORS.Appellants

Versus

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Interlocutory Application No. 1-2 of 2015 (Application for Impleadment as Appellant) in the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 13th April, 2015 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

“Issue notice on the applications returnable in four weeks.”

Subsequently Interlocutory Application in the appeal above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 10th August, 2015 with Office Report dated 6th August, 2015, when the following Order was passed:

“As prayed, three weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the appellants to take fresh steps to serve respondent nos. 5 to 10, 11, 12, 13, 16 and 18.”

It is submitted that fresh Notice in Interlocutory Application was issued to **proforma Respondent Nos. 5 to 10, 11, 12, 13, 16 and 18** through Registered A.D. Post on 21st August, 2015. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 6, 9, 13 and 18, but no one has entered appearance so far. Unserved envelopes have been returned back from Respondent Nos. 11 and 12 with the postal remarks “Shifted to other station.” and “Refused” respectively. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved envelopes containing Notice have been recieved back from Proforma Respondents Nos. 5,7,8,10 & 16 so far.

It is also submitted that Counsel for the Appellant was asked by this Registry's letter dated 19th September, 2015 & 29th November, 2016 to take fresh steps in respect of Respondent Nos. 5, 7, 8, 10 ,11, 12 and 16 but he has not done the needful so far.

Service of Notice of Interlocutory Application Nos. 1-2 of 2015 is not complete on proforma Respondent Nos. 5, 7, 8, 10, 11,12 and 16.

It is lastly submitted that **Service of Notice is Complete on contesting Respondent Nos. 1 to 4.**

The Application for Impleadment in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber with this Office Report.

Dated this the 21st day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. Ashok Mathur, Advocate
133, New Lawyer's Chamber
2. Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate
208, C.K. Daphtary Block
3. Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Advocate
Library IV, New Lawyer's Chamber
4. Mr. T.L. Garg, Advocate
26, Lawyer's Chamber, R.K. Garg Block

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c2/sm